

No. 14-86

In the Supreme Court of the United States

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,

PETITIONER

V.

ABERCROMBIE & FITCH STORES, INC.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
RELIGIOUS ORGANIZATIONS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

TODD R. MCFARLAND
ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL
*General Conference of
Seventh-day Adventists*
12501 Old Columbia Pike
Silver Spring, MD 20904
(301) 680-6321

GENE C. SCHAERR
Counsel of Record
Law Offices of Gene Schaerr
332 Constitution Ave. NE
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 361-1061
gschaerr@gmail.com

[Additional counsel on inside cover]

CARL H. ESBECK
LEGAL COUNSEL
*National Association
of Evangelicals*
Room 209 Hulston Hall
University of Missouri
Law School
Columbia, MO 65211-4190
(573) 882-6543

KIM COLBY
SENIOR COUNSEL
Christian Legal Society
8001 Braddock Rd., St. 302
Springfield, VA 22151
(703) 642-1070

RICHARD T. FOLTIN
DIRECTOR, NATIONAL &
LEGISLATIVE AFFAIRS
American Jewish Committee
1156 15th St. NW, Suite 1201
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 785-5463

ZAINAB AL-SUWAJJ
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
American Islamic Congress
1718 M Street NW, #243
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 595-3160

BARBARA WEINSTEIN
DIRECTOR, COMMISSION ON
SOCIAL ACTION OF REFORM
JUDAISM
Union of Reform Judaism
2027 Massachusetts Ave.
NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 387-2800

RAJDEEP SINGH
DIRECTOR, LAW & POLICY
GURJOT KAUR
COUNSEL
The Sikh Coalition
50 Broad Street, St. 1537
New York, NY 10004
(212) 655-3095

AISHA RAHMAN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
*KARAMAH: Muslim
Women Lawyers for Human
Rights*
1420 16th St. NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 234-7302

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	iii
INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
STATEMENT.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	4
I. The question presented is of immense practical importance.	4
A. Sabbath and holy day observances frequently conflict with an employer’s work schedule.....	5
B. Religiously-motivated appearance frequently conflicts with an employer’s “look” rules.	7
II. The Tenth Circuit’s holdings are as perverse as they are erroneous.	9
A. The Tenth Circuit’s “actual knowledge” requirement not only conflicts with rulings in other circuits, it also lacks any mooring in Title VII or this Court’s decisions.	9
B. The Tenth Circuit’s “inflexibility” holding is equally wrong and perverse, and should be expressly reflected in the Question Presented.....	14
CONCLUSION	18
APPENDIX	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Adeyeye v. Heartland Sweeteners, LLC</i> , 721 F.3d 444 (7th Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Adkins v. Kaspar</i> , 393 F.3d 559 (5th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Ansonia Bd. of Educ. v. Philbrook</i> , 479 U.S. 60, 69 (1986)	5, 11
<i>Antoine v. First Student, Inc.</i> , 713 F.3d 824 (5th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Bhatia v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 734 F.2d 1382 (9th Cir. 1984)	8
<i>Brown v. Polk County</i> , 61 F.3d 650 (8th Cir. 1995) .	12
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	17
<i>Ford v. McGinnis</i> , 352 F.3d 582 (2nd Cir. 2003)	17, 18
<i>Goldman v. Weinberger</i> , 475 U.S. 503 (1986)	8
<i>Grayson v. Schuler</i> , 666 F.3d 450 (7th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>Harrell v. Donahue</i> , 638 F.3d 975 (8th Cir. 2011)....	16
<i>Heller v. EBB Auto Co.</i> , 8 F.3d 1433 (9th Cir. 1993)	11
<i>Hellinger v. Eckerd Corp.</i> , 67 F. Supp.2d 1359 (S.D. Fla. 1999)	12, 13

<i>Hernandez v. Commissioner</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989)...	17
<i>Hickey v. S.U.N.Y. at Stony Brook Hospital</i> , 2012 WL 3064170 (E.D.N.Y. Jul. 27, 2012)	8, 12
<i>Johnson v. Angelica Uniform Group</i> , 762 F.2d 671 (8th Cir. 1985)	11
<i>Kaukab v. Harris</i> , 2003 WL 21823752 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 6, 2003)	7
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Levitan v. Ashcroft</i> , 281 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	17
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetary Protective Ass'n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988)	17
<i>Morrisette-Brown v. Mobile Informary Med. Ctr.</i> , 506 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Nelson v. Miller</i> , 570 F.3d 868 (7th Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Peterson v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 358 F.3d 599 (9th Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273, 276 (1982)	10
<i>Rivera v. Choice Courier Systems, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 1444852 (S.D.N.Y. Jun. 25, 2004).....	8
<i>Sanchez-Rodriguez v. AT & T Mobility Puerto Rico, Inc.</i> , 673 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Tepper v. Potter</i> , 505 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2007).....	15

United States v. Means, 858 F.2d 404 (8th Cir. 1988)
..... 17

Webb v. City of Philadelphia, 562 F.3d 256 (3rd Cir.
2009) 15

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j) 1, 3, 15

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1) 1

42 USCA § 2000cc-5(7)(A) 16

Other Authorities

Albert Mehrabian, *Silent Messages: Implicit
Communication of Emotions and Attitudes* (2nd ed.
1981) 13

EEOC, *Charge Statistics, FY1997 through FY2013*,
available at
[http://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/statistics/enforcement/cha
rges.cfm](http://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/statistics/enforcement/charges.cfm) (last viewed Aug. 15, 2014) 5

Gallup, *Religion* (2013) (available at
<http://www.gallup.com/poll/1690/religion.aspx>) (last
viewed Aug. 15, 2014) 5

Online Job Recruitment: Trends, Benefits, Outcomes
and Implications, available at
[http://www.hr.com/en/communities/
staffing_and_recruitment/online-job-recruitment-
trends-bene-fits-outcomes-an_f70ogs0y.html](http://www.hr.com/en/communities/staffing_and_recruitment/online-job-recruitment-trends-bene-fits-outcomes-an_f70ogs0y.html) (Sept.
25, 2007) (last viewed Aug. 15, 2014) 6

Pew Forum on Religion and Public Life, U.S.
Religious Landscape Survey (2008) (available at
<http://religions.pewforum.org/pdf/report-religious-landscape-study-full.pdf>) (last viewed Aug. 15,
2014) 5

Recruiting Technology and Recruiting Software
Trends 2013, available at
<http://www.recruiter.com/recruiting-technology-and-recruitingsoftware-trends.pdf> (last viewed
Aug. 15, 2014)..... 6
